Features
• Fully Integrated Low IF Receiver
• Fully Integrated GFSK Modulator for 72, 144, 288, 576 and 1152 Kbits/s
• High Sensitivity of Typically –93 dBm Due to Integrated LNA
• High Output Power of Typically +4 dBm
• Multi-channel Operation
– 95 Channels
– Support Frequency Hopping (ETSI) and Digital Modulation (FCC)

5
R
5
R6
1k5
18
4779L–ISM–09/06
ATR2406
9. PCB Layout Design
Figure 9-1. PCB Layout ATR2406-DEV-BOARD
19
4779L–ISM–09/06
ATR2406
Table 9-1. Bill of Materials
Part Value Part Number Vendor Package Comment
C1 5.6 pF GJM1555C1H5R6CB01 or GRM1555C1H5R6DZ01 Murata® 0402
C3, C10 1.8 pF GJM1555C1H1R8CB01 or GRM1555C1H1R8CZ01 Murata 0402
C4 390 pF GRM1555C1H391JA01 Murata 0402
C5 4.7 pF GJM1555C1H4R7CB01 or GRM1555C1H4R7CZ01 Murata 0402 NC
C6, C7 2.2 pF GJM1555C1H2R2CB01 or GRM1555C1H2R2CZ01 Murata 0402
C9 1.5 pF GJM1555C1H1R5CB01 or GRM1555C1H1R5CZ01 Murata 0402
C11 18 pF GRM1555C1H180JZ01B Murata 0402
C12, C15 100 nF GRM155R71C104KA88B Murata 0402
C13, C16 4.7 µF B45196H2475M109 Epcos® 3216 Optional(2)
C14 1 nF GRM15R71H102KB01 Murata 0402 NC
C17 3.3 nF GRM15R71H332KB01 Murata 0402 NC
C18 68 pF GRM1555C1H680JZ01B Murata 0402
C19 470 nF
GRM18F51H474ZB01 (0402) or
GRM188R61A474KA61B (0603)
Murata 0402/0603
C20 22 nF, COG GRM21B5C1H223JA01 Murata 0805
COG, important for good
RF performance
C21 2.2 nF, COG GRM1885C1H222JA01 Murata 0603
COG, important for good
RF performance
C23 4.7 nF GRM155R71H472KA01B Murata 0402
C24 4.7 pF GRM1555C1H4R7CZ01B Murata 0402
L6 8.2 nH WE-MK0402 744784082 Würth® Electronic 0402 NC, microstrip used
R3 62 kΩ 62k, ≤ 5% Vishay® 0402
R4 1.0 kΩ 1k0, ≤ 5% Vishay 0402
R5 1.5 kΩ 1k5, ≤ 5% Vishay 0402 Ref_Clk level, optional(1)